

X-pand into the Future

## eurex Announcement

## **Second Amendment Ordinance** to the Exchange Rules for Eurex Deutschland

The following Second Amendment Ordinance to the Exchange Rules for Eurex Deutschland was decided on by the Exchange Council of Eurex Deutschland on 7 June 2018.

It shall take effect on 8 June 2018.

|                                     | <br>Eurex01e |  |
|-------------------------------------|--------------|--|
| Exchange Rules of Eurex Deutschland |              |  |
|                                     | <br>Page 1   |  |
|                                     |              |  |

## Second Amendment Ordinance to the Exchange Rules for Eurex Deutschland

| Article 1 | Amendment to the Exchange Rules for Eurex Deutschland in the version dated 3 January 2018, last amended by the Amendment Ordinance dated 27 March 2018 |  |  |  |
|-----------|--|--|--|--|
|           | *******************  |  |  |  |
|           | AMENDMENTS ARE MARKED AS FOLLOWS:  |  |  |  |
|           | INSERTIONS ARE UNDERLINED  |  |  |  |
|           | DELETIONS ARE CROSSED OUT  |  |  |  |
|           | ******************   |  |  |  |

|      |               |  | Eurex01e                                 |
|------|---------------|--|--|
| E    | xchange Rules | s of Eurex Deutschland   |  |
|      |               |  | Page 2                                   |
|      |               |  |  |
|      |               |  |  |
|      |               |  |  |
| []   |               |  |  |
|      |               |  |  |
| IV.  | Section       | Exchange Participants  |  |
| IV.  | Section       | Exchange Farticipants  |  |
| []   |               |  |  |
|      | Cub Caatian   | Communication and Developing   | f an Futamulada Admissian ta             |
| 4.   | Sub-Section   | Suspension and Revocation of<br>Trading / Exclusion from Tradi                           | •  |
|      |               | 3  | 3  |
| []   |               |  |  |
| § 41 | l Evcood      | ing of Pre-Trade Limits  |  |
| 3 71 |               |  |  |
|      | , ,           | inspection run by the System of Eurex De<br>uce findings to the extent that, with regard | •  |
|      | •             | s entered into the System of Eurex Deutsc  | _  |
|      | ,,,           | ), any new orders or quotes entered by su  | <u> </u>                                 |
|      |               | greed Pre-Trade Limits (when trading FX I  |  |
|      | and i         | 7 a.m. § 29 Paragraph 2 lit. b shall not app   | iy), this results in the Clearing Member |

[...]

[...]

\*\*\*\*\*

Clearing Member with regard to individual products.

refusing to carry out the clearing of futures and options transactions of such Non-

## Article 2 Effective Date

Article 1 shall take effect on 8 June 2018.

|                                     | Eurex01e |
|-------------------------------------|----------|
| Exchange Rules of Eurex Deutschland |          |
|                                     | Page 3   |
|                                     |          |
|                                     |          |

The foregoing Second Amendment Ordinance of the Exchange Rules for Eurex Deutschland is hereby executed. Pursuant to the decision of the Exchange Council of Eurex Deutschland dated 7 June 2018, the Amendment Ordinance shall take effect on 8 June 2018.

The Hessian Ministry of Economics, Energy, Transport and Regional Development has given its approval required pursuant to  $\S$  16 Paragraph 3 of the Exchange Act in its letter dated 7 June 2018 (File No: III 7-37 d 04.05.02#008).

The Amendment Ordinance shall be announced by notice on the premises of the Eurex Deutschland and by electronic publication on the internet, available on the websites of Eurex (<a href="http://www.eurexchange.com">http://www.eurexchange.com</a>).

Frankfurt/Main, 8 June 2018

Management Board of Eurex Deutschland

Mehtap Dinc Michael Peters